connection with the sale or offer to sell a franchise. On June 16, 2011 the defendants agreed to a 
Settlement Order pursuant to which they neither admitted nor denied the allegations but agreed to pay to 
the Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Virginia, fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in monetary penalties 
and five thousand dollars ($5,000) in costs and agreed not to violate the Virginia Retail Franchise Act in 
the future. 

Other than that listed above, there is no litigation to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 4 
BANKRUPTCY